Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate

Grossmont College

April 4, 2022

11:00 AM -12:20 PM - Hybrid

ATTACHMENTS

Call to Order 11:05 am

Public Comment —

e Jeff Waller — Shared concerns regarding the removal of intermediate algebra due
to AB 705. Requests more involvement of the faculty voice when making these
types of decisions. Would like to see improvements in communication between
faculty and administration and discussion on the reorg.

e Clifton Quinn - Shared concerns with students unable to take certain courses in
person. Creating inequitable environment. Not meeting the vision and mission
statement of the college. Requesting District to reopen the campus and
cancellation of board resolution mandating vaccination. Requested faculty to
write resolution to support this.

e Manuel Mancillas-Gomez — Announcing event taking place on May 5. Photo
journalist exhibit from Amapola Periodismo Transgresor from Guerrero, Mexico.
(flyers in attachments).

Special Election — Brown Act — SB 361
VOTE: Move to Action: M/S — G. Robinson, T. Hurvitz (49 — 6 —2)

Approval of minutes from 3/21/2022
VOTE: Minutes approved with no objections.

Approval of Agenda
VOTE: Agenda approved with no objections.

6.2

PRESIDENT’S REPORT
Welcome — Will move through since technology has delayed the process.

ASCCC Plenary & Resolutions
® Public Comment — Jeff Waller — Recommendation to vote in support of the
following resolutions at plenary: 3.04, 6.02, 6.03, 6.04, 6.05.
e Pearl asked Senators to review resolutions in attachments and provide her with
any feedback for plenary since she is the voting delegate.

7.1

SENATE OFFICERS’ COMMITTEE REPORTS

Vice President:

Steve Davis: Arab Heritage Month. Please look at Bernadette Black email for events.
Officers at Large:

Liz Barrow — April 13 — Health Fair in the Quad from 10am — 2pm. CVTE will be offering
free ultrasound carotid artery exams.



https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1VRsJDW-vcMue0kubOaPx4g-0Gd0ymkNA?usp=sharing

Sharon Sampson — Arab American Heritage Month as well. Please encourage your
students to attend. PD is also bringing Bettina Love so please attend.

June Yang: No report

Part-Time Faculty Officer:

Richard Unis: No report.

8 UNFINISHED BUSINESS

9 NEW BUSINESS

9.1 Participatory Governance Committees:

9.2 Academic Senate Committees:

9.2.1 Online Teaching & Learning Committee — Dave Dillon
Distance Education Form
Brought back DE form for a vote. Minor correction to “Education”. Thanked Dee and
Curriculum committee. New form will be available April 10. Will not be in PDF. Will be a
different format that is more user friendly. Either will use Google Form or Word. Will be
due May 10. Will get to curriculum by June 10. In front of Curriculum Committee on
June 14 and to the Governing Board meeting on July 12. Chairs received this information
via email and will also receive a reminder. (Form in attachments).
VOTE: Move to action: M/S -S. Davis/S. Working (48 —1—.........................0)
POCR Follow Up
Postponement of item to the next meeting. No objections.

9.2.2 Professional Advancement Committee — Nadra Farina-Hess
Academic Rank List
Shared list of faculty approved for academic rank. (Form in............. attachments).
VOTE: Move to suspend the rules: M/S - E. Wirig/ IS. Working (49 -1-0)

Move to action: M/S - D. Aceves/S. Sampson (44 —0-0)
Distinguished Faculty Nomination Form
Presented changes to form. It was included in attachments for review. Answered
questions regarding changes. Recommended change of term “superior” to
“outstanding” in first paragraph. No objections. Nadra thanked the committee for the
thoughtful work to update the form. All members listed on website. (Form in
attachments).
VOTE: Move to suspend the rules: M/S - T. Hurvitz/G. Morris (49 — 1 - 0)
Move to action: M/S -S. Working/A. Deutch (43 —1-0)

9.2.3
Curriculum Committee — Dee Aceves
Reminder of Tops Codes workshop tomorrow. Other topics discussed as well. Please
reach out to her if you need more information. General Education Subcommittee —
shared PowerPoint showing call to action from Chancellor’s office and focus on equity
and dismantling structural racism. Discussion regarding benefits and move towards
alignment. Item has been approved by Curriculum Committee and will return for a vote
at the next meeting (Form in attachments).

10 Special Reports



https://www.grossmont.edu/faculty-staff/academic-senate/academic-rank-committee.php

10.1.1 OER - Low Cost Textbook — Lara Braff & Nadra Farina-Hess
Insufficient time to present.
Motion to Postpone: M/S - S. Working/A. Deutch (no objections)
11.0 Next meeting: April 18, 2022
12.0 Adjournment:
VOTE: Motion to adjourn: M/S - S.Working/S. Sampson (No objections)
Meeting adjourned at 12:20 pm
Timestamp First Name Last Name Senate Title Please enter your department
4/4/2022
10:57:56 Michael McHan Guest COMM
4/4/2022
10:59:14 pereira Guest Math
4/4/2022
11:01:53 Nancy Saks Guest AHN
4/4/2022
11:02:57 Jason Stevens Guest ESW - Nutrition
4/4/2022
11:04:01 Denise Whisenhunt Guest Presidents Office
4/4/2022 Senate Officer
10:52:01 Liz Barrow (Only SOC) CVTE
4/4/2022 Senate Officer
10:58:16 Richard unis (Only SOC) Sociology
4/4/2022
10:50:34 Veronica von Borstel  Senator Theatre Arts , arts and letters
4/4/2022
10:51:36 Susan working Senator Math
4/4/2022
10:54:23 Patricia Chow Senator CTE/ Business
4/4/2022
10:55:07 Angela Feres Senator History
4/4/2022
10:56:14 Jenny Vanden Eynden Senator Mathematics
4/4/2022
10:57:48 Kathleen Banville Senator Theatre Arts
4/4/2022
10:57:58 Jamie Shatwell Senator ASL
4/4/2022
10:58:00 Evan Wirig Senator Media Communications
4/4/2022
10:58:16 Gregg robinson Senator Behavioral Science
4/4/2022
10:58:43 Adam Deutsch Senator English
4/4/2022
10:59:01 Colleen Burks Senator Health Sciences/Nursing




4/4/2022

11:00:13 Peggy Wells Senator Respiratory Therapy
4/4/2022

11:00:38 Diana Vance Senator Chemistry and Science
4/4/2022

11:00:49 Christi Vicino Senator Occupational Therapy
4/4/2022

11:00:56 Tate Hurvitz Senator English

4/4/2022

11:01:03 Cierra Rawlings Senator Math

4/4/2022

11:01:09 David Mullen Senator Dance

4/4/2022

11:02:05 Raymundo Quezada  Senator Ethnic Studies
4/4/2022

11:03:26 Mark Pressnall Senator Business Office Technology
4/4/2022

11:03:48 Sarah Martin Senator English

4/4/2022

11:03:50 Sara Ferguson Senator Esl

4/4/2022

11:03:50 Dee Aceves Senator Counseling
4/4/2022

11:03:50 Felicia Kalker Senator Library

4/4/2022

11:03:56 Kelly Menck Senator AOJ

4/4/2022

11:03:58 Bonnie Ripley Senator Biology

4/4/2022

11:03:59 John Scholte Senator Philosophy/Religion
4/4/2022

11:04:01 Jennifer Bennett Senator VAH

4/4/2022

11:04:01 Roxanne Tuscany Senator Communication
4/4/2022

11:04:03 Brodney Fitzgerald Senator Physics and Astronomy Department
4/4/2022

11:04:06 lIsrael Cardona-Gerena Senator Behavioral Sciences
4/4/2022

11:04:08 patricia chow Senator CTE/Business
4/4/2022 Senate Officer

11:04:10 Sharon Sampson (Only SOC) AOQJ

4/4/2022

11:04:11 Lara Braff Senator Behavioral Sciences
4/4/2022 Dr. Brenda Edgerton-

11:04:17 Webster Guest Media Studies
4/4/2022

11:04:17 Hau Nguyen Senator CSIS



4/4/2022
11:04:24

4/4/2022
11:04:33

4/4/2022
11:04:36

4/4/2022
11:04:41

4/4/2022
11:04:44

4/4/2022
11:04:52

4/4/2022
11:04:58

4/4/2022
11:05:12

4/4/2022
11:05:20

4/4/2022
11:05:29

4/4/2022
11:06:55

4/4/2022
11:08:04

4/4/2022
11:08:32

4/4/2022
11:08:34

4/4/2022
11:09:19

4/4/2022
11:09:35

4/4/2022
11:09:44

4/4/2022
11:10:23

4/4/2022
11:11:58

4/4/2022
11:12:09

4/4/2022
11:13:34

4/4/2022
11:22:32

4/4/2022
11:24:57

4/4/2022
11:26:59

Corey Manchester
Dave Dillon

Gary Johnson

Claire Liu

Karolia Macias

Eva nicasio

Brian Keliher

Gareth Davies-Morris
Craig Everett

Claire Liu

Martin Larter

Julie Middlemas
June Yang

Brian Carter

Pat Murray
AGUSTIN ALBARRAN
Sarah Moore

jennifer carmean
Michele Martens

Tim Cliffe

Cindi Harris

Cheryl Kerns-campbell
Robin Sepulveda

Sosha Thomas

Senator
Guest
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senate Officer
(Only SOC)
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senate Officer
(Only SOC)
Senator
Guest
Guest
Senator
Senator
Guest
Senator
Senator
Senator

Senator

Senator

Math

Online Education / Counseling
Counseling

World Languages Dept
Counseling

Mmib

Business Administration
Visual Arts & Humanities
Theatre

World Languages Department
Chemistry

Library

PHIL and RELG
Physics/Astronomy/Physical
Science/Engineering
Classified Senate

ESBS DIVISION
Counseling

ASL

LTR

Earth Science

English

ESW

CDEFS

BOT



4/4/2022
11:29:32 Jeanette Calo

4/4/2022
12:01:08 Michele Perchez

4/4/2022
12:02:56 Jonathan Bricke

4/4/2022
12:19:31 Steve Davis

Senator
Senator
Senator

Senate Officer
(Only SOC)

Media Communications
Biology
Biology

Math



